
 
Ref. No.: 2025-26/097 
 

January 29, 2026 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,  
Bandra-Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051  
Symbol: COROMANDEL                                                                                                                             

BSE Limited,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai 400 001.  
Scrip Code: 506395 

                                       
Dear Sirs, 
 

Sub : Outcome of the Board Meeting - Intimation about the Un-audited Financial Results for 
the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and declaration of Interim 
Dividend for the Financial Year 2025-26 and disclosures under Regulation 30 

 

Further to our letter dated January 22, 2026, and as required pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’), we write 
to inform that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today approved the following: 
 

(a)  Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 
 

The Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, 
as approved by the Board, together with the Limited Review Report dated January 29, 2026 
thereon from M/s. S R Batliboi & Associates, Statutory Auditors of the Company are enclosed 
in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

 

(b) Declaration of Interim Dividend and fixation of Record date 
 

Payment of Interim Dividend for the financial year 2025-26 at Rs. 9/- (Rupees Nine only) per 
equity share, representing 900%, on the equity share of face value of Re.1/- each fully paid. 

 

The Interim Dividend will be paid on or after February 18, 2026, but within 30 days from the 
declaration of Interim Dividend in terms of the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013. The Record Date fixed for determining the members eligible to receive the Interim 
Dividend is February 4, 2026. 

 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12:40 p.m. and concluded at 02 : 25 p.m. 
 

We request you to acknowledge and take it on your record. 
 

Thanking you, 
 

Yours truly,  
For Coromandel International Limited 
 
 
 
 

B Shanmugasundaram 
Company Secretary & Compliance officer 
 

Enclosure: As above.  



COROMANDEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (CIN: L24120TGI96IPLC000892) 
Registered Office: 'Coromandel House', 1-2-10, Sardar Patel Road, Sccunderabad - 500 003. 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

Standalone results Consolidated results 
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited 

SI. No Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 
31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 March 31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 March 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 
1 Income 

(a) Revenue from operations 8,457.33 9,411.34 6,925.83 24,869.99 19.()71...1-1 2-1,06-1.25 8,779.-15 9,654.13 6,935.19 25,-175.88 19,096.85 2-t,085.24 

(b) Otlu . .:r income 79.75 101.92 111.83 2(13.27 243.37 363.71 83.19 116.48 113.67 283.41 232.77 3S8.72 
Total income 8,537.08 9,513.26 7,037.66 25,133.26 19,314.81 24,427.96 8,862.64 9,770.61 7,048.86 25,759.29 19,329.62 24,443.96 

2 Expenses 
(a) Cost of raw materials and packing materials consumed -1.668.59 4,597.86 3,357.31 12.870.71 9.689.52 12,893.91 4,795.14 4.716.94 3.360.25 13.078.98 9,715.-13 12,911.83 
(b) Purchases of traded ,!-,TOOds 2,881.27 1.793.56 2,104.01 7,022.37 4,326.55 4.9-12.57 2,885.74 1,796.67 2,103.16 7.()29.55 -1.325.16 -1,9-11.93 
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-iu-progrcss and traded gomh (941.89) 839.57 (168.95) (740.77) 314.69 4.00 (932.93) 8-19.72 (164.94) (758.43) 30(,.51 U.Sl 
(d) Lmployce benefits expense 237.25 230.52 200.52 685.09 564.6-1 770.23 285.88 26-1.82 204.59 77(,.1-1 57-1.65 783.98 

(c) Finance costs 60.58 86.61 71.77 212.-17 192.11 257.7-1 83.52 101.79 73.09 253.27 196.5(1 262.43 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 72.52 70.IH 67.39 212.31 195.13 276.71 146.55 l01.76 70.75 368.89 20•t99 290.39 
{g) l-rcighr and distribution cxpcnsc -129.99 392.75 371.28 1.17-1.92 l,U23.16 1,342.43 4-17.77 395.65 371.64 1,22-1.51 1,02-1. 19 1,343.39 

(h) Othcr expcnses -123.89 -110.32 334.18 1,214.71 935.W 1.-155.2-1 498.21 483.81 338.72 I.396.85 9-18.60 1.-175.28 
Total expenses 7,832.20 8,421.23 6,337.51 22,651.81 17,240.84 21,942.83 8,209.88 8,711.16 6,357.26 23,369.76 17,296.09 22,009.74 

3 Profit before share ofprofil/(loss) of joint venture and associates and exceptional items (1-2) 704.88 1,092.03 700.15 2,481.45 2,073.97 2,485.13 652.76 1,059.45 691.60 2,389.53 2,033.53 2,434.22 
4 Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates (net) (8.-18) (0.lH) (36.80) (53.-14) 

5 Profit before exceptional items and tax (3+4) 704.88 1,092.03 700.15 2,481.45 2,073.97 2,485.13 652.76 1,059.45 683.12 2,389.49 1,996.73 2,380.78 
6 Exceptional items (refer note -1) IU0.17 346.77 

7 Profit before tax (5+6) 704.88 1,092.03 700.15 2,481.45 2,073.97 2,585.30 652.76 1,059.45 683.12 2,389.49 1,996.73 2,727.55 
8 Tax expense 

(a) Current tax 186.62 281.26 179.61 (,-15. 19 525.91 640.16 186.91 281.5➔ 179.85 6-15.85 52(,.36 673.67 

(b) Deferred tax (11.45) (5.56) (4.64) (18.01) (3.94) -1.2~ (22.62) (15.53) (4.64) (39.86) (5.88) (0.83) 

Total Tax expense 175.17 275.70 174.97 627.18 521.97 644.40 164.29 266.01 175.21 605.99 520.48 672.84 
9 Net Profit after tax (7-8) 529.71 816.33 525.18 1,854.27 1,552.00 1,940.90 488.47 793.44 507.91 1,783.50 1,476.25 2,054.71 

(a) Owners of the Company 505.88 805.33 SI 1.77 1,816.22 1.486.79 2.()66.-16 
(b) Xon-coutrolfing interests (17.-11) (11.89) (3.86) (3?.72) (IU.54) (11.75) 

529.71 816.33 525.18 1,854.27 1,552.00 1,940.90 488.47 793.44 507.91 1,783.50 1,476.25 2,054.71 
10 Other comprehensive income 

ltans Iha/ uilf 110/ br rrdas,ijial s11lmque111/y lo profit or !oJ"S 
Xct fair value !-,>ain/(loss) on investments at 1.-Vl'OCI 3.88 13.01 

Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans (1.39) 1.93 0.5-1 (1.07) (9.-IU) (1.27) 1.-IS 0.18 (1.07) (9.57) 

Income tax on above 0.35 (0.49) (0.14) U.27 I.SU 0.32 (0.37) (0.05) 0.27 (ll.08) 

llt'mJ· that ml/ hr redassifird .rubsrqtmttfy lo projil or toss 
Effective portion of gains/ (loss) on designated portion of bcdging instruments in a cash flow hedge (2.79) U.20 (1.14) 0.15 (2.79) 0.20 (1.14) (1.15 
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 2.37 26.-19 0.-16 27.73 0.\(1 0.14 

Income tax on above 0.71 (U.05) 0.29 (O.lH) U.71 (().(15) tl.29 (O.ll-l) 
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (1.04) 1.44 (2.08) 0.55 (1.65) (3.61) 1.42 27.57 (1.62) 28.01 (1.49) 3.61 

Attributable to 
(a) Owners of the Company ___ 0.80 20.48 (1.62) 20.63 (1.49) 3.56 

~-E:---.. (b) \:on-controlling interests \~ \ J-{/7"',."..::.. tl.62 7.09 7.38 0.115 

11 Total c_omp,ehens;ve income (9+10) ~/t.,,r~ ~\ 528.67 817.77 523.10 1,854.82 1,550.35 1,937.29 489.89 821.01 506.29 1,811.51 1,474.76 2,058.32 

A ttnbutablc to <:j \ 0 \ 
(a) Owners of the Company ''<I ., _,.., C' t. i)-3 i Z • \ 5116.68 825.81 SIU.IS 1,836.85 1,485.311 2.U7tUl2 

(b) "on-conirolling interests <t t_-•~ / 2:: j (16.79) (4.8U) (3.86) (25.34) (lll.54) (11.711) 

12 Paid-up equity share capital (I ace , aluc ~ I per cqmt) shar ~ /2 ;.__ j, 29.SO 29.-19 29.-16 29.50 29.-16 29.-16 29.50 29.-19 29.-16 29.50 29.-16 29.-16 

13 Other equity <Yo - •~",,,/. 10.969.90 11,1158.37 

14 Earning~ r= share (oft 1 each) (for the period - not anuualiscc J ~ 

~ 
-llas,c(~) - 17.97 27.72 17.85 62.95 52.75 65.96 17.17 27.34 17.39 ~(1.53 70.23 

- Dilutr.:d (~) 17.95 27.67 17.82 62.85 52.66 65.86 17.1-1 27.30 17.36 6 ~('/ ill.-15 70.12 

'Jr ~' ~ CHARTERED ~ y + I ~r.OUNTANTS f 
*L, ,.,,*1 



Notes: 
a) The above unaudited consolidated anJ standalone financial results of Coromandcl International I .imitcd ("th<.: Company"), which have been prepared in accordance wirh the Indian . \ccounting Standards ('Ind . \S') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies . vet, 2013 
("thl' . \ct") read with relevant rules issur . .:J thereunder. other accounting principles gcncrallv accepted in lnJia and guidelines issued by the Securities and I •:xchangt.: Board of India ("SI ·'.Bl") were reviewed and recommended by the . \udit ( .ommirrcc and approved by the Board < )f 
Directors in their meetings held on 29 January 2026. The Statutory .\uditors have carricJ our a limited review and issued unmoJificJ n:ports thereon. 

b) The Board <>f Directors at their meeting held <)11 29 January 2026 have approvc<l an interim dividend of t9 per 1 •:ljuiry share (900% <111 face value oft I per I -quirv share). 

2 The consolidated results include results of subsidiaries - Curomandcl Brasil Lirnirada, Parry .\merica Inc .• Corornandcl .\mcrica S .. \. Corumandcl .\ustralia Pry l.td, Sabcro .\rgcnrina S .. \., Coromandcl .\groncgocios Jc i\lcxico, S .. \ Jc C.\', Corornandcl International (Nigcria) 
Limited, Coromandcl Chemicals I .irnircd, Dare Ventures I .irn itcd. c:1,.1. Mauritius I .imire<l, Coromandcl Mali S.\SU, Coromandcl Technology Limited, Dhaksha Unmanned Systems Private l.imited. Coromandcl Insurance and 1\lulti Services I .imircd (formcrlv Coromaudcl 
Solutions Limited), Coromandcl Vietnam Company 1.imitcJ (w.e.f. 16 Ocwber 2024), Baobab 1\lining and Chemicals Corporation S .. \.(w.c.f 27 :\larch 2025), Cadde Bissik Phosphau.:s Operations Suarl (w.c.f 27 ;\larch 2025). N.\CI. ln<lustrics Limirt.:d (,v.c.f 8 .\ugus1 2025). 
N.\CI. Spcc-Chem Limited (w.c.f 8 .\ugusl 2025). N.\CL r\lulti-Chem Privatc l.imitcd (w.c.f 8 .\ugust 2025), N.\Cl. .\hr-ri-Solutions Private Limited (w.c.f 8 .\ugusr 2025), LR Research l.aboratorics Private Limited (w.e.f 8 .\ugust 2025). Nagarjuna .\hr-richcm (.\usrralia) Pry 
l.imitc<l (w.c.f 8 .\ugust 2025). N.\Cl. Industries (Nigcria) Limited (w.e.f 8 .\ugust 2025), .\ssociate Companies - Coromandcl Crop Protection Philippines Inc, Nascnsc l.abs Private 1.imitcd (w.e.f 8 .\ug:ust 2025), .Joint \'enturc - Sruccocdge India Private Limited (w.c.f 2➔ 
Novembcr 2025). 

3 The Company has allotted 74,300 Clluity shares <luring the <-1uam.:r t.:ntle<l 31 December 2025 pursuant to thc exercise of stock options. 

4 1 ·'.xceptional itcms in year cndcd 31 :\larch 2025 pcrtain tt> gain <>11 assignment of rights l>n leasehold land (lf Rs. 151.1 I c:nircs and Rs. 397.71 c:rc)res in srnndal(>lle and C<HlS<>lidated fina1icial results. respcctivcly and write-dl,wn <if certain asscts tc) their rcc<1vcrable values acnlss 
plants of Rs. 50.94 Crorcs in standalone and consolidated financial results. 

5 Pursuant to (i) share purchase ahr-reement dated 12 J\larch 2025 among: Connnandd International l ,imite<l ("(:11,"), f-.:.1.R Products I .imited. ;\!rs. Kanumuru I .akshmi Raju and Bright ·1·own Investment . \<lvisur Private I .imited ("Promoter SP.\"): (ii) share purchasc ahr-rec1rn.:nr 
dated 12 r-.larch 2025 among Cl I, and ;\I/ s. , \hr-ro J .ife Science Corporation; (iii) share purchase agrcement Jared 12 r-.Iarch 2025 among c:11. and :\I/ s. f..:.rishi Rasayan I :.xports Private I .imircd: anti (iv) till· mandauiry open offer made by c:1 I. to thl· public shart.:!1oldcrs of N. \(:J. 
I .imite<l ("N .\Cl.") in accon..lancc with the provisions of the Sccurities and 1 ·'.xchange Boan.I of India (Substantial . \e<.1uisition of Sharcs and ·1·akeovcrs) Rchrulatiuns, 2011 ("'l'akcovcr Rq . .,rulations"), Cl I. has ac<-1uircd in aggregate I 0.69, 12.581 c<-1uiry :-hares of N. \(:J. represenr.ing 
53.08% of the voting share capital ofN.\CI.. ConseL1uently, Cll. has ae<.1uircd control ofN.\CL and became the promoter ofN.\CI. anJ N.\C:1. ha:-; bccome a subsidiary of CI I. w.e.f8 .\ugust 2025. 

The transaction was accountc<l in accordance with I n<l .\S 103 - Busincss Combination and thc initial accounting has bcen provisionally dctermincd. The fair valuc of considcration transfcrrcd is t 819.16 crnres. Based on fair valuation, the Company rccogniscJ m..:r asscLs 
(including tangible asscts) oft 579.53 crorcs, intan!-._ri.blc assets oft 237 .84 crores, goodwill oft 385.30 crorcs and non~controlling interests oft 383.51 crorcs. Thc acL1uisition pertains to rhc Company's crop protection scgment. 

On 31 December 2025, the Company ae<.1uircd additional 1,88,24,301 c<-1uity sharcs pursuant to the rights offer maJc by N.\CI. for a considcraLion oft 144.38 crores and its stake movcd to 53.73%. 

6 On 21 November 2025, the (;overnment of India notified four labour codes - effcctive immediately, replacing: 29 existing labour laws. The implementation of the I .abour Codes doc:- not have significant impact on the provision for Jdincd benefit obligation. Thc Company 
continues to monitor the finalisation of the Labour Codes, anJ will incorporate appropriate accounting treatment based on the developments as rc<-1uircJ. 

7 Thc consolidatcd figures for the currcnt <-1uarter and nine-months cndcU 31 December 2025 may not be comparable with those of earlier pc..:riods due to the aCLJUisition of N. \Cl, as stated above. 

·..-~·•.·. 
1/.(.\. \: l 1 C,1.r:.::S~ 1/.._,:i"';,.,------ --..,..._. ';.~-.\ 

•-.__•/ \'.:C.,\ 
{:;[ /Si',7'i.sf::u.3 j ~J le\ 1~: \\%0·'>---~;,f 
~.,?,,.·~ .......... ;.__~-- 
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8 Segment reporting: 

Standalone Consolidated 
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 March 31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 March 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Segment revenue 
a. ~ utricnt and other allied business 7.752.81 8.(i58.12 (i.362.73 22,722.04 17.307.22 21.(,32.9➔ 7.761.77 8,660.87 (1.36738 22.77-l.37 17,.l31.3:l 21.(,52.28 
b. Crop protection 785.11 828.8.J 630.9➔ 2.3:\8..J.J 1.937.03 2,635.-JO I Jl98.27 I .1168.88 (135.65 2,892.00 l.'J:\8.:l:l '.Ui37.115 

Total 8,537.92 9,486.96 6,993.67 25,060.48 19,244.25 24,268.34 8,860.04 9,729.75 7,003.03 25,666.37 19,269.66 24,289.33 
I .css: lntcr-scgrneut revenue 80.59 75.62 67.8.J 190.--19 172.81 20-L0? 80.59 75.62 67.8.J 190.--19 172.81 20..i.09 

Revenue from operations 8 457.33 9,411.34 6,925.83 24 869.99 19 071.44 24,064.25 8,779.45 9,654.13 6,935.19 25,475.88 19,096.85 24,085.24 

Segment results 
a. '.\ urricru and or her allied business 61-1.95 998.71 ()3-1.93 2,2:)0,3-1 1.932.13 2,2-13.91 60(1.56 983.38 626.05 2.219.-12 1.908..J.J 2.205.77 

b. Crop protection 158.-13 161.79 91."l .J:llJ.86 26:l.87 366.37 13.J.20 1-15.16 91.02 390.52 2(12.17 3(13.28 

Total 773.38 1,160.50 726.14 2,681.20 2,196.00 2,610.28 740.76 1,128.54 717.07 2,609.94 2,170.61 2,569.05 
Adjusted for: 

a. Unallocable cxpe11se (87.67) (8:l.78) (6(,.05) (250.SS) (17:l .29) (282.06) (87.67) (8:l.78) (6(,.05) (25055) (17:l.2')) (282.0(,) 

b. hnancc costs (6U.58) (8(,.(,1) (71.77) (212.-17) (192.11) (257.7.J) (8:l.52) (1111.79) (73.0')) (25:l.27) (1%.5(,) (2(,2..J:l) 

c. Othcr income (including exceptional items) 79.75 101.92 111.8:l 263.27 2.J:l.37 51-1.82 83.19 116.-18 113.67 28:l . .Jl 232.77 756.-13 

d. Share in profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates (8.-18) (O.ll-1) (:\6.80) (5:l..J .J) 

Profit before tax 704.88 1,092.03 700.15 2,481.45 2,073.97 2,585.30 652.76 1,059.45 683.12 2,389.49 1,996.73 2,727.55 

(? in Crores) 

Standalone Consolidated 
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited 

Particulars As at As at As at As at As at As at 
31 December .30 September 31 December As at 31 December 30 September 31 December As at 

2025 2025 2024 
31 March 2025 2025 2025 2024 

31 March 2025 

Segment assets 
a. ::-.; urricur and other allied business IS.961.-18 13.-109.2(1 10.901.37 111.80.J. Ill 1().590.25 l.J,l.J5.91 111.807.50 11,362.27 

b. Crop protection :l.397.03 3,28(,.01 2.110.86 2.052.09 .J,.J(,.J.01 .J.(,87.:\8 2.100.81 2.0-12.37 

c. Unallocable assets .J.857.85 5.707.1.J 7.08.J.72 5.379.52 5,2-19.69 5.902.70 7.215.0(i 5.5"2.98 

Total assets 24,216.36 22,402.41 20 096.95 18,235.71 26,303.95 24,735.99 20,123.37 18,927.62 
Segment liabilities 

a. \:utrient and other allied business 9.8.J.J.-17 9.195.1-1 7,598.16 6.3.J:l.:\9 9.998.53 9.3.J0.13 7,635.99 6.-19-1.72 

b. Crop protection 8-18.10 839.87 (i06.8-I (,87.77 1,18(,.57 1.3-12.86 608.85 C,88.:lO 

c. Unallocable liabilities 902.01 281.15 1.109.7.J 205.19 1.8:\3.91 1.369.28 1,128.32 521.8-1 

Total liabilities 11,594.58 10,316.16 9,314.74 7,236.35 13,019.01 12,052.27 9,373.16 7,704.86 

(? in Crores) 

Xotcs on segment information: 
a. The Company is focused on two business sq,,menrs: 'vurricnr & other allied business and Crop protection. Based on rhc "management approach" as defined in Ind :\S 108 - 'Operating Scgrncnrs', the Chief Operating Decision .\faker evaluates the Company's performance and allocates 
resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business sch,ments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial results arc consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure 
in individual segments. 

b. Segmcnl result represents the profit before interest and tax earned by each SC{.,1J11ent wirhour allocation of central administrative costs. finance costs and other income. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 29 January 2026 

J,j~ 
Sankarasubramanian S 
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer 

~ 
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S.R. BATL/801 & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

THE SKYVIEW 10 
18th Floor, "NORTH LOBBY" 
Survey No. 83/1, Raidurgam 
Hyderabad - 500 032, India 
Tel : +91406141 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Coromandel International Limited 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results included in the accompanying "Statement of 
Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 
2025"(the Statement) ofCoromandel International Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of 
Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing 
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004 

~/ 
per Shankar Sriniv 
Partner 
Membership No.: 213271 
UDIN:tf:,'-(1')..."T/:)IvGf-lx72-..'5"'2 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: January 29, 2026 

S.R. Batllool & Associates LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAB-4295 
Regd. Office; 22, Camac Street, Block '8', 3rd floor, Kolkata-700 016 



S.R. BATL/801 & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

THE SKYVIEW 10 
18th Floor, "NORTH LOBBY" 
Survey No. 83/1, Raidurgam 
Hyderabad - 500 032, India 

Tel : +91406141 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Coromandel International Limited 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results included in the accompanying "Statement 
of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 
December 2025" (the "Statement") of Coromandel International Limited, its subsidiaries (the Holding 
Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), its associates and joint venture for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 
34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 
in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the 
Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board oflndia under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

Holding Company: 
(i) Coromandel International Limited 

Subsidiaries: 
Coromandel Chemicals Limited, India 
Dare Ventures Limited, India 
Coromandel Technology Limited, India 
Coromandel Insurance and Multi Services Limited, India 
Dhaksha Unmanned Systems Private Limited, India 
Parry America, Inc, USA 
CFL Mauritius Limited, Mauritius 
Coromandel America S.A., Brazil 
Coromandel Australia Pty Ltd, Australia 
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(x) 
(xi) 
(xii) 
(xiii) 
(xiv) 
(xv) 
(xvi) 
(xvii) 
(xviii) 
(xix) 
(xx) 
(xxi) 
(xxii) 
(xxiii) 
(xxiv) 

Sabero Argentina S.A., Argentina 
Coromandel Agronegocios de Mexico, S.A de C.V., Mexico 
Coromandel International (Nigeria) Limited, Nigeria 
Coromandel Brasil Limitada, Limited Liability Partnership, Brazil 
Coromandel Mali SASU, Mali 
Coromandel Vietnam Company Limited, Vietnam (with effect from October 16, 2024) 
Baobab Mining and Chemicals Corporation S.A., Senegal (with effect from March 27, 2025) 
Gadde Bissik Phosphates Operations Suarl, Senegal (with effect from March 27, 2025) 
NACL Industries Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
NACL Spec-Chem Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
NACL Multichem Private Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
LR Research Laboratories Private Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
Nagarjuna Agrichem (Australia) Pty Limited, Australia (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
NACL Industries (Nigeria) Limited, Nigeria (with effect from August 8, 2025) 
NACL Agri-Solutions Private Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 

(i) 
(ii) 

(i) 

Associates: 
Coromandel Crop Protection Inc., Philippines 
Nasense Labs Private Limited, India (with effect from August 8, 2025) 

Joint Venture: 
Stuccoedge India Private Limited, India (with effect from November 24, 2025) 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 
consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to 
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind 
AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial 
information, in respect of five subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues 
of Rs. 34.05 crores and Rs. 55.29 crores, total net profit/(loss) after tax of (Rs. 2.87 crores) and Rs. 2.80 
crores, total comprehensive income/(loss) of (Rs. 2.87 crores) and Rs. 2.80 crores for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed 
by their respective independent auditors. 

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us 
by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures 
performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results /statements and other unaudited 
financial information in respect of: 

• fifteen subsidiaries whose interim financial results and other financial information reflect total 
revenues of Rs. 3 .05 crores and Rs. 52.97 crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 0. 75 crores and 0. 77 
crores and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.75 crores and Rs. 0.77 crores for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 respectively; and 
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• two associates whose interim financial results includes the Group's share of net loss of Rs. Nil and 
Rs. 0.04 crores and Group's share of total comprehensive loss of Rs. Nil and Rs. 0.04 crores for 
the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively. 

The unaudited interim financial statements and other unaudited financial information of the these 
subsidiaries and associates have not been reviewed by their auditors and have been approved and furnished 
to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these 
subsidiaries and associates, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited 
financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, 
these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in paragraphs 6 and 7 above is not modified 
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial results 
certified by the Management. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004 

er ivasan 
Partner 
Membership No.: 213271 
UDIN: 26 2.-;.:3:2-7 1 ~oM:x, f 'f---i.3' 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: January 29, 2026 
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